
325E.042 REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 26 

CHAPTER 325E 

REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 

325E.042 
325E.045 
325E.061 
325E.063 
325E.064 
325E.068 
325E.0681 
325E.0682 
325E.0683 

Prohibiting sale of certain plastics. 
Repealed. 
Definitions. 
Violations. 
Status of inconsistent agreements. 
Definitions. 
Terminations or cancellations. 
Violations. 
Status of inconsistent agreements. 

325E. 115 Lead acid batteries; collection for 
recycling. 

325E. 1151 Lead acid battery purchase and 
return. 

32SE. 125 General and special purpose battery 
requirements. 

325E.1251 Penalty enforcement. 
32SE.37 Termination of sales representatives. 

325E.042 PROHIBITING SALE OF CERTAIN PLASTICS. 

[For text ofsubd 1, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 2. Nondegradable plastic. A person may not sell, offer for sale, or give to con­
sumers beverages or motor oil containers held together by connected rings made of non­
degradable plastic material. 

[For text ofsubd 3, see M.S. 1990] 

History: 1991 c 337 s 57 

325E.045 [Repealed, 1991 c 337 s 90] 
NOTE: Subdivision 1 was also amended by Laws 1991, chapter 199, article I, section 71, to read as follows: 

"Subdivision 1. Definitions. The definitions in this subdivision apply to this section. 
(a) "Degradable" means capable of being decomposed by natural biological processes, including exposure to ultravio­

let rays of the sun, within five years after the date of disposal. 

(b) "Person" means an individual, partnership, corporation, sole proprietorship, association, or other for-profit or 
nonprofit organization, including the state and its political subdivisions. 

(c) "Polyethylene beverage ring" means a device made of polyethylene that is used or intended to be used to hold bev­
erage bottles or other beverage containers together." 

325E.061 DEFINITIONS. 

[For text ofsubd 1, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 2. Farm equipment. "Farm equipment" means equipment and parts for 
equipment including, but not limited to, tractors, trailers, combines, tillage imple­
ments, balers, skid steer loaders, attachments and repair parts for them, and other 
equipment, including attachments and repair parts, used in the planting, cultivating, 
irrigation, harvesting, and marketing of agricultural products, excluding self-propelled 
machines designed primarily for the transportation of persons or property on a street 
or highway. 

[For text ofsubd 3, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 4. Farm equipment dealer or dealership. "Farm equipment dealer" or "farm 
equipment dealership" means a person, partnership, corporation, association, or other 
form of business enterprise engaged in acquiring farm equipment from a manufacturer 
and reselling the farm equipment at wholesale or retail. 

Subd. S. Dealership agreement. "Dealership agreement" means an oral or written 
agreement of definite or indefinite duration between a farm equipment manufacturer 
and a farm equipment dealer which enables the dealer to purchase equipment from the 
manufacturer and provides for the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to 
the purchase or sale of farm equipment. 

History: 1991 c 70 s 13 
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27 REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 32SE.068 

325E.063 VIOLATIONS. 
(a) It is a violation of sections 325E.061 to 325E.065 for a farm equipment manu­

facturer to coerce a farm equipment dealer to accept delivery of farm equipment which 
the farm equipment dealer has not voluntarily ordered. 

(b) It is a violation of sections 325E.061 to 325E.065 for a farm equipment manu­
facturer to: 

(1) condition or attempt to condition the sale of farm equipment on a requirement 
that the farm equipment dealer also purchase other goods or services; except that a farm 
equipment manufacturer may require the dealer to purchase all parts reasonably neces­
sary to maintain the quality of operation in the field of any farm equipment used in 
the trade area and telecommunication necessary to communicate with the farm equip­
ment manufacturer; 

(2) coerce a farm equipment dealer into a refusal to purchase the farm equipment 
manufactured by another farm equipment manufacturer; 

(3) discriminate in the prices charged for farm equipment of like grade and quality 
sold by the farm equipment manufacturer to similarly-situated farm equipment deal­
ers. The clause does not prevent the use of differentials which make only due allowance 
for difference in the cost of manufacture, sale, or delivery or for the differing methods 
or quantities in which the farm equipment is sold or delivered, by the farm equipment 
manufacturer; or 

(4) attempt or threaten to terminate, cancel, fail to renew, or substantially change 
the competitive circumstances of the dealership agreement if the attempt or threat is 
based on the results of a natural disaster, including a sustained drought in the dealer­
ship market area, a labor dispute, or other circumstance beyond the dealer's control. 

History: 1991 c 70 s 4 

325E.064 STATUS OF INCONSISTENT AGREEMENTS. 
A term of a dealership agreement either expressed or implied, including a choice 

of law provision, which is inconsistent with the terms of sections 325E.061 to 325E.065 
or that purports to waive a farm equipment manufacturer's compliance with sections 
325E.061 to 325E.065 is void and unenforceable and does not waive any rights which 
are provided to a person by sections 325E.061 to 325E.065. 

History: 1991 c 70 s 5 

325E.068 DEFINITIONS. 

[For text ofsubd 1, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 2. Heavy and utility equipment. "Heavy and utility equipment," "heavy 
equipment," or "equipment" means equipment and parts for equipment including but 
not limited to excavators, crawler tractors, wheel loaders, compactors, pavers, back-
hoes, hydraulic hammers, cranes, fork lifts, compressors, generators, attachments and 
repair parts for them, and other equipment, including attachments and repair parts, 
used in all types of construction of buildings, highways, airports, dams, or other earthen 
structures or in moving, stock piling, or distribution of materials used in such construc­
tion, excluding self-propelled machines designed primarily for the transportation of 
persons or property on a street or highway. 

[For text ofsubd 3, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 4. Heavy and utility equipment dealer or dealership. "Heavy and utility 
equipment dealer" or "heavy and utility equipment dealership" means a person, part­
nership, corporation, association, or other form of business enterprise engaged in the 
business of acquiring heavy and utility equipment from a manufacturer and reselling 
the heavy and utility equipment at wholesale or retail. 

Subd. 5. Dealership agreement. "Dealership agreement" means an oral or written 
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325E.068 REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 28 

agreement of definite or indefinite duration between an equipment manufacturer and 
an equipment dealer that enables the dealer to purchase heavy and utility equipment 
from the manufacturer and provides for the rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to the purchase or sale of heavy and utility equipment. 

History: 1991 c 70 s 6-8 

325E.0681 TERMINATIONS OR CANCELLATIONS. 

[For text ofsubds 1 and 2, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 3. Obligation to repurchase. If a dealership agreement is terminated, can­
celed, or discontinued, the equipment manufacturer shall pay to the dealer, or credit 
to the dealer's account if the dealer has an outstanding amount owed to the manufac­
turer, an amount equal to 100 percent of the net cost of all unused heavy and utility 
equipment in new condition that has been purchased by the dealer from the manufac­
turer within the 24 months immediately preceding notification by either party of intent 
to terminate, cancel, or discontinue the agreement. This amount must include transpor­
tation charges that have been paid by the dealer, or invoiced to the dealer's account by 
the manufacturer. The dealer may elect to keep the merchandise instead of receiving 
payment, if the contract gives the dealer this right. 

Subd. 4. Repair parts, (a) The manufacturer shall pay the dealer, or credit to the 
dealer's account if the dealer has an outstanding amount owed to the manufacturer, the 
following: 

(1)85 percent of the current net prices on repair parts, including superseded parts 
listed in current price lists or catalogs in use by the manufacturer on the date of the ter­
mination, cancellation, or discontinuance of the agreement; 

(2) as to any parts not listed in current price lists or catalogs, 100 percent of the 
invoiced price of the repair part for which the dealer has an invoice if the parts had pre­
viously been purchased by the dealer from the manufacturer and are held by the dealer 
on the date of the termination, cancellation, or discontinuance of the agreement or 
received by the dealer from the manufacturer after that date; and 

(3) 50 percent of the most recently published price of all other parts if the price 
list or catalog is not more than ten years old as of the date of the termination, cancella­
tion, or discontinuance of the agreement. 

(b) The manufacturer shall pay the dealer, or credit to the dealer's account, if the 
dealer has an outstanding amount owed to the manufacturer, an amount equal to five 
percent of the prices required to be paid or credited by this subdivision for all parts 
returned for the handling, packing, and loading of the parts back to the manufacturer 
unless the manufacturer elects to perform inventorying, packing, and loading of the 
parts itself. Upon the payment or allowance of credit to the dealer's account of the sum 
required by this subdivision, the title to and right to possess the heavy and utility equip­
ment passes to the manufacturer. However, this section does not affect any security 
interest that the manufacturer may have in the inventory of the dealer. 

Subd. 5. Payment; interest. Payment required to be made under this section must 
be made not later than 90 days from the date the heavy and utility equipment is 
returned by the dealer, and if not by then paid, the amount payable by the manufacturer 
bears interest at the rate of 1-1/2 percent per month from the date the agreement was 
terminated, canceled, or discontinued until the date payment is received by the dealer. 

Subd. 6. Notice of intent to return. In lieu of returning the heavy and utility equip­
ment to the manufacturer, the dealer may advise the manufacturer that the dealer has 
heavy and utility equipment that the dealer intends to return. The notice of the dealer's 
intention to return must be in writing, sworn to before a notary public as to the accuracy 
of the listing of heavy and utility equipment and that all of the items are in usable condi­
tion. The notice must include the name and business address of the person or business 
who has possession and custody of them and where they may be inspected. The list may 
be verified by the manufacturer. The notice must also state the name and business 
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29 REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 32SE.0681 

address of the person or business who has the authority to serve as the escrow agent 
of the dealer, to accept payment or a credit to the dealer's account on behalf of the 
dealer, and to release the heavy and utility equipment to the manufacturer. The notice 
constitutes the appointment of the escrow agent to act on the dealer's behalf. 

Subd. 7. Manufacturer inspection, (a) The manufacturer has 30 days from the date 
of the mailing of the notice under subdivision 6, which must be by certified mail, in 
which to inspect the heavy and utility equipment and verify the accuracy of the dealer's 
list. 

(b) The manufacturer shall, within ten days after inspection: 
(1) pay the escrow agent; 
(2) give evidence that a credit to the account of the dealer has been made if the 

dealer has an outstanding amount due the manufacturer; or 
(3) send to the escrow agent a "dummy credit list" and shipping labels for the 

return of the heavy and utility equipment to the manufacturer that are acceptable as 
returns. 

Subd. 8. Payment or credit requirements. If the manufacturer sends a credit list as 
provided under subdivision 7 to the escrow agent, payment or a credit against the deal­
er's indebtedness in accordance with this subdivision for the acceptable returns must 
accompany the credit list. On the receipt of the payment, evidence of a credit to the 
account of the dealer, or the credit list with payment, the title to and the right to possess 
the heavy and utility equipment acceptable as returns passes to the manufacturer. The 
escrow agent shall ship or cause to be shipped the heavy and utility equipment accept­
able as returns to the manufacturer unless the manufacturer elects to personally per­
form the inventorying, packing, and loading of the heavy and utility equipment. When 
they have been received by the manufacturer, notice of their receipt shall be sent by 
certified mail to the escrow agent who shall then disburse 90 percent of the payment 
it has received, less its actual expenses and a reasonable fee for its services, to the dealer. 
The escrow agent shall keep the balance of the funds in the dealer's escrow account until 
it is notified that an agreement has been reached as to the nonretumables. After being 
notified of the agreement, the escrow agent shall disburse the remaining funds and dis­
pose of any remaining heavy and utility equipment as provided in the agreement. If 
no agreement is reached in a reasonable time, the escrow agent may refer the matter 
to an arbitrator who has authority to resolve all unsettled issues in the dispute. 

Subd. 9. Provisions of contract supplemented. This section is supplemental to an 
agreement between the dealer and the manufacturer covering the return of heavy and 
utility equipment. The dealer may elect to pursue either the dealer's contract remedy 
or the remedy provided in this section. An election by the dealer to pursue the contract 
remedy does not bar the dealer's right to the remedy provided in this section as to the 
heavy and utility equipment not affected by the contract remedy. Notwithstanding any­
thing contained in this section, the rights of a manufacturer to charge back to the deal­
er's account amounts previously paid or credited as a discount incident to the dealer's 
purchase of goods is not affected. A repurchase made under this section is not subject 
to the bulk transfers law, sections 336.6-101 to 336.6-111. 

Subd. 10. Death of dealer; repurchase from heirs. In the event of the death of the 
dealer or majority stockholder in a corporation operating a dealership, the manufac­
turer shall, unless the heir or heirs of the deceased agree to continue to operate the 
dealership, repurchase the merchandise from the heir or heirs upon the same terms and 
conditions as are otherwise provided in this section. In the event the heir or heirs do 
not agree to continue to operate the dealership, it shall be deemed a cancellation or dis­
continuance of the contract by the dealer under subdivision 1. 

Subd. 11. Failure to pay sums specified on cancellation of contracts; liability. In the 
event that a manufacturer, upon the cancellation of a dealership agreement, fails or 
refuses to make payment to the dealer or the dealer's heir or heirs as required by this 
section, the manufacturer is liable in a civil action to be brought by the dealer or the 
dealer's heir or heirs for: (1) 100 percent of the net cost of the heavy or utility equip-
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32SE.0681 REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 30 

ment; (2) transportation charges which have been paid by the dealer; (3) 85 percent of 
the current net price of repair parts, 100 percent of invoiced prices, and 50 percent of 
the price of all other parts as provided in subdivision 1; and (4) five percent for han­
dling, packing, and loading, if applicable. 

Subd. 12. Exceptions. Unless a dealer has delivered parts to an escrow agent pursu­
ant to subdivision 1, this section does not require the repurchase from a dealer of a 
repair part where the dealer previously has failed to return the repair part to the manu­
facturer after being offered a reasonable opportunity to return the repair part at a price 
not less than: (1)85 percent of the net price of the repair part as listed in the then current 
price list or catalog; (2) 100 percent of the invoiced price; and (3) 50 percent of the most 
recent published price as provided in subdivision 1. 

This section does not require the repurchase from a dealer of repair parts that have 
a limited storage life or are otherwise subject to deterioration, such as rubber items, gas­
kets, and batteries; repair parts in broken or damaged packages; single repair parts 
priced as a set of two or more items; and repair parts which because of their condition 
are not resalable as new parts without new packaging or reconditioning. 

History: 1991 c 71 s 1-10 

325E.0682 VIOLATIONS. 
(a) It is a violation of sections 325E.068 to 325E.0684 for an equipment manufac­

turer to coerce an equipment dealer to accept delivery of heavy and utility equipment 
that the equipment dealer has not voluntarily ordered. 

(b) It is a violation of sections 325E.068 to 325E.0684 for an equipment manufac­
turer to: 

(1) condition or attempt to condition the sale of equipment on a requirement that 
the equipment dealer also purchase other goods or services; except that an equipment 
manufacturer may require the dealer to purchase all parts reasonably necessary to 
maintain the quality of operation in the field of any equipment used in the trade area 
and telecommunications necessary to communicate with the equipment manufacturer; 

(2) coerce an equipment dealer into a refusal to purchase the equipment manufac­
tured by another equipment manufacturer; 

(3) discriminate in the prices charged for equipment of like grade and quality sold 
by the equipment manufacturer to similarly situated equipment dealers. This clause 
does not prevent the use of differentials that make only due allowance for difference 
in the cost of manufacture, sale, or delivery or for the differing methods or quantities 
in which the equipment is sold or delivered, by the equipment manufacturer; or 

(4) attempt or threaten to terminate, cancel, fail to renew, or substantially change 
the competitive circumstances of the dealership agreement if the attempt or threat is 
based on the results of a natural disaster, a labor dispute, or other circumstance beyond 
the dealer's control. 

History: 1991 c 70 s 9 

325E.0683 STATUS OF INCONSISTENT AGREEMENTS. 
A term of a dealership agreement either expressed or implied, including a choice 

of law provision, that is inconsistent with the terms of sections 325E.068 to 325E.0684 
or that purports to waive an equipment manufacturer's compliance with sections 
325E.068 to 325E.0684 is void and unenforceable and does not waive any rights that 
are provided to a person by sections 325E.068 to 325E.0684. 

History: 1991 c 70s 10 

325E.115 LEAD ACID BATTERIES; COLLECTION FOR RECYCLING. 
Subdivision 1. Surcharge; collection; notice, (a) A person selling lead acid batteries 

at retail or offering lead acid batteries for retail sale in this state shall: 
(1) accept, at the point of transfer, lead acid batteries from customers; 
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31 REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES 325E.125 

(2) charge a fee of $5 per battery sold unless the customer returns a used battery 
to the retailer; and 

(3) post written notice in accordance with section 325E. 1151. 
(b) Any person selling lead acid batteries at wholesale or offering lead acid batter­

ies for sale at wholesale must accept, at the point of transfer, lead acid batteries from 
customers. 

[For text ofsubd 2, see M.S. 1990] 

History: 1991 c 337 s 58 

325E.1151 LEAD ACID BATTERY PURCHASE AND RETURN. 

[For text ofsubds 1 and 2, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 3. Retailers must post notices, (a) A person who sells lead acid batteries at 
retail must post the notice in paragraph (b) in a manner clearly visible to a consumer 
making purchasing decisions. 

(b) The notice must be at least 8-1/2 inches by 11 inches and contain the universal 
recycling symbol and state: 

"NOTICE: USED BATTERIES 

This retailer is required to accept your used lead acid batteries, EVEN IF YOU DO 
NOT PURCHASE A BATTERY. When you purchase a new battery, you will be 
charged an additional $5 unless you return a used battery within 30 days. 

It is a crime to put a motor vehicle battery in the garbage." 

[For text ofsubd 4, see M.S. 1990] 

History: 7997 c 337 s 59 

325E.125 GENERAL AND SPECIAL PURPOSE BATTERY REQUIREMENTS. 

[For text ofsubd 1, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 2. Mercury content, (a) Except as provided in paragraph (c), a manufacturer 
may not sell, distribute, or offer for sale in this state an alkaline manganese battery that 
contains more than 0.025 percent mercury by weight. 

(b) On application, the commissioner of the pollution control agency may exempt 
a specific type of battery from the requirements of paragraph (a) or (d) if there is no 
battery meeting the requirements that can be reasonably substituted for the battery for 
which the exemption is sought. A battery exempted by the commissioner under this 
paragraph is subject to the requirements of section 115A.9155, subdivision 2. 

(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), a manufacturer may not sell, distribute, or 
offer for sale in this state a button cell nonrechargeable battery not subject to paragraph 
(a) that contains more than 25 milligrams of mercury. 

(d) A manufacturer may not sell, distribute, or offer for sale in this state a dry cell 
battery containing a mercuric oxide electrode. 

(e) After January 1, 1996, a manufacturer may not sell, distribute, or offer for sale 
in this state an alkaline manganese battery, except an alkaline manganese button cell, 
that contains mercury unless the commissioner of the pollution control agency deter­
mines that compliance with this requirement is not technically and commercially feasi­
ble. 

Subd. 2a. Approval of new batteries. A manufacturer may not sell, distribute, or 
offer for sale in this state a nonrechargeable battery other than a zinc air, zinc carbon, 
silver oxide, lithium, or alkaline manganese battery, without first having received 
approval of the battery from the commissioner of the pollution control agency. The 
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commissioner shall approve only batteries that comply with subdivision 1 and do not 
pose an undue hazard when disposed of. This subdivision is intended to ensure that 
new types of batteries do not add additional hazardous or toxic materials to the state's 
mixed municipal waste stream. 

[For text ofsubd 3, see M.S. 1990] 

Subd. 4. Rechargeable batteries and products; notice, (a) A person who sells rechar­
geable batteries or products powered by rechargeable batteries governed by section 
115A.9157 at retail shall post the notice in paragraph (b) in a manner clearly visible 
to a consumer making purchasing decisions. 

(b) The notice must be at least four inches by six inches and state: 
"ATTENTION USERS OF RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES AND CORDLESS 

PRODUCTS: 
Under Minnesota law, manufacturers of rechargeable batteries, rechargeable bat­

tery packs, and products powered by nonremovable rechargeable batteries will provide 
a special collection system for these items by April 15, 1994. It is illegal to put recharge­
able batteries in the garbage. Use the special collection system that will be provided in 
your area. Take care of our environment. 

DO NOT PUT RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES OR PRODUCTS POWERED 
BY NONREMOVABLE RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES IN THE GARBAGE." 

(c) Notice is not required for home solicitation sales, as defined in section 
325G.06, or for catalogue sales. 

Subd. S. Prohibitions. A manufacturer of rechargeable batteries or products pow­
ered by rechargeable batteries that does not participate in the pilot projects and pro­
grams required in section 115A.9157 may not sell, distribute, or offer for sale in this 
state rechargeable batteries or products powered by rechargeable batteries after January 
1, 1992. 

After January 1, 1992, a person who first purchases rechargeable batteries or prod­
ucts powered by rechargeable batteries for importation into the state for resale may not 
purchase rechargeable batteries or products powered by rechargeable batteries made by 
any person other than a manufacturer that participates in the projects and programs 
required under section 115A.9157. 

History: 1991c 257 s 3-6 
NOTE: The effective dates for subdivision 2 are listed in Laws 1991, chapter 2S7, section 8. 
(a) Subdivision 2, paragraphs (a), (b), and (d), are effective February 1, 1992, and apply to batteries manufactured 

on or after that date. 

(b) For zinc air batteries that exceed 100 milligrams in weight, subdivision 2, paragraph (c), is effective February I, 
1993, and applies to batteries manufactured on or after that date. 

(c) For all other batteries, subdivision 2, paragraph (c), is effective August 1, 1991, and applies to batteries manufac­
tured on or after that date. Subdivision 2, paragraph (e), applies to batteries manufactured on or after January 1, 1996. 

325E.12S1 PENALTY ENFORCEMENT. 
Subdivision 1. Penalty. Violation of sections 115A.9155 and 325E.125 is a misde­

meanor. A manufacturer who violates section 115A.9155 or 325E.125 is also subject 
to a minimum fine of $100 per violation. 

Subd. 2. Recovery of costs. In an enforcement action under this section in which 
the state prevails, the state may recover reasonable administrative expenses, court 
costs, and attorney fees incurred to take the enforcement action, in an amount to be 
determined by the court. 

History: 1991 c 257 s 7 

325E.37 TERMINATION OF SALES REPRESENTATIVES. 
Subdivision 1. Definitions, (a) As used in this section, the following terms have the 

meaning given them. 
(b) "Good cause" means a material breach of one or more provisions of a written 
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sales representative agreement governing the relationship with the manufacturer, 
wholesaler, assembler, or importer, or in absence of a written agreement, failure by the 
sales representative to substantially comply with the material and reasonable require­
ments imposed by the manufacturer, wholesaler, assembler, or importer. Good cause 
includes, but is not limited to: 

(1) the bankruptcy or insolvency of the sales representative; 
(2) assignment for the benefit of creditors or similar disposition of the assets of the 

sales representative's business; 
(3) the voluntary abandonment of the business by the sales representative as deter­

mined by a totality of the circumstances; 
(4) conviction or a plea of guilty or no contest to a charge of violating any law relat­

ing to the sales representative's business; 
(5) any act of the sales representative which materially impairs the good will asso­

ciated with the manufacturer's, wholesaler's, assembler's, or importer's trademark, 
trade name, service mark, logotype, or other commercial symbol; or 

(6) failure to forward customer payments to the manufacturer, wholesaler, assem­
bler, or importer. 

(c) "Person" means a natural person, but also includes a partnership, corporation, 
and all other entities. 

(d) "Sales representative" means a person who contracts with a principal to solicit 
wholesale orders and who is compensated, in whole or in part, by commission. 

Sales representative does not include a person who: 
(1) is an employee of the principal; 
(2) places orders or purchases for the person's own account for resale; 
(3) holds the goods on a consignment basis for the principal's account for resale; 

or 
(4) distributes, sells, or offers the goods, other than samples, to end users, not for 

resale. 
(e) "Sales representative agreement" means a contract or agreement, either express 

or implied, whether oral or written, for a definite or indefinite period, between a sales 
representative and another person or persons, whereby a sales representative is granted 
the right to represent, sell, or offer for sale a manufacturer's, wholesaler's, assembler's, 
or importer's goods by use of the latter's trade name, trademark, service mark, logo­
type, advertising, or other commercial symbol or related characteristics, and in which 
there exists a community of interest between the parties in the marketing of the goods 
at wholesale, by lease, agreement, or otherwise. "Wholesale orders" means the solicita­
tion of orders for goods by persons in the distribution chain for ultimate sale at retail. 

Subd. 2. Termination of agreement, (a) A manufacturer, wholesaler, assembler, or 
importer may not terminate a sales representative agreement unless the person has 
good cause and: 

(1) that person has given written notice setting forth the reason(s) for the termina­
tion at least 90 days in advance of termination; and 

(2) the recipient of the notice fails to correct the reasons stated for termination in 
the notice within 60 days of receipt of the notice. 

(b) A notice of termination is effective immediately upon receipt where the alleged 
grounds for termination are the reasons set forth in subdivision 1, paragraph (b), 
clauses (1) to (6), hereof. 

Subd. 3. Renewal of agreements. Unless the failure to renew a sales representative 
agreement is for good cause, and the sales representative has failed to correct reasons 
for termination as required by subdivision 2, no person may fail to renew a sales repre­
sentative agreement unless the sales representative has been given written notice of the 
intention not to renew at least 90 days in advance of the expiration of the agreement. 
For purposes of this subdivision, a sales representative agreement of indefinite duration 
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shall be treated as if it were for a definite duration expiring 180 days after the giving 
of written notice of intention not to continue the agreement. 

Subd. 4. Rights upon termination. If a sales representative is paid by commission 
under a sales representative agreement and the agreement is terminated, the representa­
tive is entitled to be paid for all sales as to which the representative would have been 
entitled to commissions pursuant to the provisions of the sales representative agree­
ment, made prior to the date of termination of the agreement or the end of the notifica­
tion period, whichever is later, regardless of whether the goods have been actually 
shipped. Payment of commissions due the sales representative shall be paid in accor­
dance with the terms of the sales representative agreement or, if not specified in the 
agreement, payments of commissions due the sales representative shall be paid in 
accordance with section 181.145. 

Subd. 5. Arbitration, (a) The sole remedy for a manufacturer, wholesaler, assem­
bler, or importer who alleges a violation of any provision of this section is to submit 
the matter to arbitration. A sales representative may also submit a matter to arbitra­
tion, or in the alternative, at the sales representative's option prior to the arbitration 
hearing, the sales representative may bring the sales representative's claims in a court 
of law, and in that event the claims of all parties must be resolved in that forum. In the 
event the parties do not agree to an arbitrator within 30 days after the sales representa­
tive demands arbitration in writing, either party may request the appointment of an 
arbitrator from the American Arbitration Association. Each party to a sales representa­
tive agreement shall be bound by the arbitration. In the event that the American Arbi­
tration Association declines to appoint an arbitrator, the arbitration shall proceed 
under chapter 572. The cost of an arbitration hearing must be borne equally by both 
parties unless the arbitrator determines a more equitable distribution. Except as pro­
vided in paragraph (c), the arbitration proceeding is to be governed by the uniform arbi­
tration act, sections 572.08 to 572.30. 

(b) The arbitrator may provide any of the following remedies: 
(1) sustainment of the termination of the sales representative agreement; 
(2) reinstatement of the sales representative agreement, or damages; 
(3) payment of commissions due under subdivision 4; 
(4) reasonable attorneys' fees and costs to a prevailing sales representative; 
(5) reasonable attorneys' fees and costs to a prevailing manufacturer, wholesaler, 

assembler, or importer, if the arbitrator finds the complaint was frivolous, unreason­
able, or without foundation; or 

(6) the full amount of the arbitrator's fees and expenses if the arbitrator finds that 
the sales representative's resort to arbitration or the manufacturer's, wholesaler's, 
assembler's, or importer's defense in arbitration was vexatious and lacking in good 
faith. 

(c) The decision of any arbitration hearing under this subdivision is final and bind­
ing on the sales representative and the manufacturer, wholesaler, assembler, or 
importer. The district court shall, upon application of a party, issue an order confirm­
ing the decision. 

Subd. 6. Scope; limitations, (a) This section applies to a sales representative who, 
during some part of the period of the sales representative agreement: 

(1) is a resident of Minnesota or maintains that person's principal place of busi­
ness in Minnesota; or 

(2) whose geographical territory specified in the sales representative agreement 
includes part or all of Minnesota. 

(b) To be effective, any demand for arbitration under subdivision 5 must be made 
in writing and delivered to the principal on or before one year after the effective date 
of the termination of the agreement. 

History: 1991 c 190 s 1 
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